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5 in accordance with NRC Form 314 " Certificate of Disposition" dated June 7, 1996,
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5 License Number 21-26523-01 is hereby terminated.
E

3 i

E
5

E
5

E| !
H

E
$

E
5

Es
E is
E |

5

E i

4
E l

y
E !

5

$ $
R

5 i

E'
h .

E |
5

E l
3 !5

E
5

E
3 i

E
5 |

E
5

E
B

E
9
5 FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION E

E
9

E
s

E
5

d Date _M% By dh M N

E!B FucleTr iaterials LicFnsing Branch, Region III

O EIO j() V(
* r_ v # E

i
,

!: 9610070175 960829 #' " J _ J! PDR ADOCK 03033281
b.,_.m_ _m_J_ __1_m_z_m_,.,,., z._m_ _m ._, ,.,f_.pR, ,,, ,,, ,,um ,,, ,,, ,,g,g,g,g,g,1 m m m m m m , m m m m_mj,1 m m m_m , m m m$

__ ____ __ --- ------- -- -- --- Prmied on recy&d pam

- - - - - _ _ _ _ - - - _



.- _ _ _ _ __ - __-_-_-_ _ __

O . .. . o
: IFOR LFM5 USE)

INFO:.MATION FROM LTS.

EETWEEN: : --------------------

:
LICENSE FEE "ANAGEMENT EFAN G , ARM ' FPDGRAM CODE: C2120

Ara : STATUS CODE: 0
PE 109L L I'.Ehilhu EECTIONS FEE CATEGORY: 7C-

EXF. DATE: 19980930.

: FEE COMMENTE:
: DECOM FIN ASSUR'REGDT ft'~~~~ ~~-~~~
: :::::::.... :.: ::..::. ,:::::::::::

1.ICENSE FEE TMN5MITTAL

A. REGIGN

1. APPLICMION ATTACHED
AFPLICANT/ LICENSEE: MEDICAL ARTS CENTER
FECE I VE.D D ATE : 950608
053ET NO: 3033281
CONTRC 40.: 399306
LICENEE 0.t 21 26523-01
ACTIOr, TVFE; TERMINATICN

c. FEE ATTACHED
' AMOUNT:

CsECn c. ::::O;:::

3. ccerEms

srcNEe #,

cue ::.a u s :: _::::::::: -

5. c]CENEE FEE M ACEMENT FPANCH ( C" _ u -N MILEST NE 03.15 ENTERED / _/)
'

1. ECE CATEGORv AND AMOUN': . , _
.

_ _ _ _ ______

'

E. d ORRECT FEE PAID. rFLICATION nAi Ec . w._ ;. FC .
AMENDrE N T

_ _ - . . ..-. ..

L I ', . __..___._. ,__U:t
________.___

'3. DiFER
..___ ________.....___..__,______._

_ _ _ _ . _ _ _ . . . _ _ _ . _ . _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _
,

SIGNED

....:::::7 ct fd :::::::::::::-

RECEIVED BY t.FDCB
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' Nat FOnM sia . u.s. NUCLE An nEGULATOnv COMMs6ssoN ,, y. y o,,, 3,,,,,,,p , [,D ' ,,*,,,",ExrsRES: 4/30/p2 -- *en All /
# EE (3 gUnoE% PEM RESPONSE T'S COMPLY WITH THt5

(swi

CERTIFICATE OF DASPOSITION OF MATERIAL.S g"''~t";$,gtga guyEj T E,

# CN COMECT@N REQUEST 30 N. FOnurAnD10 C7 "4 70.38tsHtHiel
e

IMNSSJ714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS$10N,

INSTRUCTIONS: SEND THE COMPLETED CERTIFICATE TO THE (A/// rems AfOSThecomptera1- EE"MMnoiECT tYiso$i,$,,5 o" pia"u7, g".* '

NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED ON THE REVERSE. pdnt or type / bet NT AND SUDGET,tWA$HINGTON, DC 30a03.

UCEN$$$ NAME AND ADORE $3 uCEN$E NUMSER

MS)3
Medical Arts Center 21- h -01 |

337 E. HoughtOn Avenue |uCENsE ExciaATioN oAfr
West Branch, MI 48661

09-30-98 ,,
, s

THE LICENSEE OR ANY INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CERTIFIES THAT:
IChece endAwcanonrw one sep,worsem immis) bese=.I

A. MAT E RI ALS DATA Imeck one and comptere as necessary/ |

] 1, NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN PROCURED OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THIS LICENSE.
OR

2 ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF
IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. Isteedwaesweee is aeemd, ese sAe avverse s,e er proeiene errecameasti j

Describe specific material transfer actions and, if there were radioactive wastes generated in terminating this license, the disposal actions,includeng the
disposition of low 4evel radioactive waste, mixed waste, Greater than Class C waste, and sealed sources, if applicable.

|

All waste decayed to background and disposed.

ror transferi, specif y the date of the transfer, the name of the licensed recipient, and the recip;ent's NRC Ikense number or Agreement State name and
'*'""""*b"- Tolfree Memorial Hospital 21-18892-01

337 E. HOughton Avenue
West.BranCn MI 48661

If materials were disposed of directly bT thel censee rather than transferred to another licensee, licensed disposal site or waste contractor, describe the
specific disposal procedures te p eecer da evereret.

B. OTHER DATA |

1. OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXPIRED.PLEASE TERMINATE IT,
|

2. WAS A RADIATION SURVEY CONDUCTED TO CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS AND TO DETE9MINE WHETHER
ANY CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMISES COVERED BY THE LICENSEP tcheca eael

f NO tArreen e.coeaerkal

YES, THE RESULTS teneca eaes 1

_

ARE ATTACHED, or

WERE FORWARDED TO NRC ON toeses

3. THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM a

"^"' James M. Botti, M.S. |''"'""*"""''"
Wriien1 Physies Onn Mitl e nn t n . inc_ 313-661-3197

4. Mall ALL FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THl3 LICENSE TO .

Claude Rohrer, CNMT
Nuclear Medicine Department
Tolfree Memorial Hospital j

, CERTIFYING OFFICIAL
|

| | CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING iS TRUE AND CORRECT.

$sGNATunt DATE

. Sy M
* "snWt ED N AME AN T E

WOW ()
WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SUWECT TO CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC
REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN AL MAT RIA RF : TS.
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001 h KES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY F ALSE STATEMEt hhryr ii N i

TO ANY DEPARTMENT A AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS Jt]RISDICTION."Tf t ,
' '

NnC ,0- s te 4,0, JUN 0 81995.

'

REGION III.
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' 'lI O PITJune 6, 1995

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
Region III, Office of Materials Licensing
801 Warrendale Road
Lisle, IL 60532-4351

RE: License Renewal

Dear Sir / Madam:

Item #1. Please find the enclosed license ' newal for a NRCre
Byproduct materials license for:

TOLFREE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
337 EAST MOUGHTON AVENUE
WEST BRANCH, MI 48661
NRC LICENSE # 21-18892-01

Item #2. Please find the enclosed NRC form 314 for the disposition
of radioactive materials and termination of the following license.

MEDICAL ARTS CENTER
337 EAST HOUGHTON AVENUE
WEST BRANCH, MI 48661
NRC LICENSE # 21-26253-01

Item #3. It is our intention to add the above location, as a
location of use for the Tolfree Memorial Hospital License. Please
note, that this will not take effect until we have been notified by
you of this approval.

I Item #4. Please note that we will not conduct or forward a close-
:

out survey to you for the Medical Arts Center location.

Item #5. A check for the $1400.00 renewal fee is enclosed.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please
contact our physicist, James M. Botti at (313) 662-3197. |
Sincerely, I

|| ..

|
ug s Pattullo !

Chi f Executive Officer j

DP/lra l

335; East Houghton Avenue' :)
West Branch. Michigan 48661 !

U l#517 345 3660 l

'

-
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Douglas E. Pattullo -

Chief Executive Officer
Medical Arts Center
337 E. Houghton Avenue i

West Branch, MI 48661

Dear Mr. Pattulio: }

Enclosed is Amendment No. 03 which terminates your NRC License i

Number 21-26523-01 in accordance with your request.

If you have any questions or require clarification on any of the information stated above,
you rpay contact us at (630) 829-9887. j

Sincerely, -|
1

:|

!

l

Original Signed By
Charles F. Gill
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

License No.: 21-26523-01
Docket No.: 030-33281

Enclosure: Amendment No. 03

;

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03033281.T6 i
Tm receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: *C" = Copy without attachtrant/ enclosure *E' = Copy with attachment / enclosure *N* = No copy !

OFFICE DNMS/Rlli 6 |,

| NAME CGILL:jawg
| DATE 0848/96

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

|
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Douglas E. Pattullo
Chief Executive Officer
Medical Arts Center
337 E. Houghton Avenue
West Branch, MI 48661

Dear Mr. Pattullo:

Please be adviseo ' hat your July 8,1996 response letter to our request for information
letter, dated July 2,1996, was inadequate to continue the review of your requested
licensing action because the necessary additional information was not in your submittal.
Therefore, we will state more specifically the additionalinformation we need to continue
our review, provide more guidance and explain why your July 8,1996 submittal was
inadequate,

i

Please be advised that your request (letter dated June 6,1995) to terminate your License |
No. 21-24368-01 may not be appropriately reviewed until you submit close-out survey J
results to us. We cannot authorize you to release your old nuclear medicine space and i
" hot lab" for unrestricted use (even by other memberr of your staff) until we have received
and reviewed a copy of the results of your close-out survey. The survey should consist of
exposure rate measurements to show that all sources of radioactive material have been
removed, and contamination checks of areas where radioactive materials were used or
stored. Average radiation levels associated with surface contamination and removable
contamination should not exceed those specified in the enciased decontamination guide.
Please submit, at a minimum, the following information (referenced as additional
information) for Control No. 399806 with your close-out survey:

a. A history of all radionuclides used at your old nuclear medicine space and " hot lab".

b. A current copy of the leak test results for the sealed sources used at your nuclear
medicine space and " hot lab". Also a history of leaking sealed sources (if any).

c. A diagram of your old facility with survey and wipe test results keyed to specific
locations. Please record your survey results using the appropriate units as
described in 10 CFR 30.36(j)(2)(i)(copy enclosed).

d. The name of the person performing the survey.

e. The date the survey was performed.

f. The instrument (s) used for exposure rate measurements and for analysis of the
wipes.

,

t
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| D. Pattullo -2- M$$$

g. Background readings.

h. The date that the survey instrument was last calibrated.

Please be advised that the close-out survey results which were sent to us by Claude
Rohrer, R.T.N., by letter dated July 3,1996, was inadequt.te for our review because the
reporting criteria above and in the enclosed guidance documents were not followed. For
your resubmittal of the close-out survey results, please carefully review the guidance
information we are sending you and be sure you understand what information is needed
for our review. If there are any questions, please call the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Region til office at (630) 829-9887 so that we can provide appropriate
answers.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
Charles F. Gill
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

License No. 21-26523-01
Docket No. 030-33281

Enclostres: 1. Decontamination Guidelines
2.10 CFR Part 30

t

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03033281.DF6
To rIceive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy without attachment / enclosure "E" =

,

Copy with attachment / enclosure "N" = No copy
i OFFICE DNMS/ Rill _ C, |

NAME CFGill:brt @
'

DATE 08/J2./96
' OFFICIAL RECORD COPY
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! August 20,1996

i

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
.

Region III, Office of Materials Licensing
801 Warrandale Road
Lisle,IL 60532-4351

Re: Amendment to NRC License #21-18892-01
Tolfree Memorial Hospital

Closure of NRC License #21-26253-01
Medical Arts Cer,ter
337 East Houghton Avenue
West Branch, Michigan 48661

Control #301330

Dear Mr. Gill:

Item #1 Please drop our request to have an assistant RSO.

Item #2 Medical Arts Center is located within the same building and facility as Tolfree
Memorial Hospital. Medical Arts Center in addition has the same address. Medical
Arts Center and Tolfree Memorial Hospital arc owned and operated by the same entity.
Medical Arts Center is the out-patient service portion of the Hospital.

Item #3 It is our intention to not discontinue service at the Medical Arts Center location.
Therefore, we will not conduct or forward a close-out survey to you for the Medical
Arts Center location. This item was discussed during a phone conversation between

,|our consultant James Botti and John Madera of your office on 8/16/96.

Item #4 Please delete Richard a Rideout, M.D. and Richard Jankowski, M.D. as authorized !

uten from our license.

i

Item #5 Please authorize Stephen R. Brown for group 35.300 use. We have enclosed the
,

required preceptor statements.
'

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our physicist, James M.
Botti at #313-662-3197.

Sincerely,
RECEIVED

/ h# AUG 2 31996
,

Doug E. Pattullo |

Chief 8xecutive Officer REGION L'I

335 East Houghton Avenue

! West Branch, Michigan 48661

517 345-3660

M E 2 3 396
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July 8,1996 |
!
|

|

Charles F. Gill
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
U.S.N.R.C.
Region III
801 Warrenville Road
Lisle, ILL 60532-4351

Dear Mr. Gill: )
|

Ilere is the additional information you requested. We sent you copes of actual surveys and wipes,
along with calibration certificates from survey meter.

Items you requested are highlighted in yellow for your convenience.

Sincerely,

hN
Claude Rohrer, R.T.N.

License No. 21-26523-01
Docket No. 030-33281

Enclosures: Area Survey Printout
Wipe, Survey Map
Well calibration, background, wipes
Well Co"nter Efliciency
Certificate of Calibration Survey, Meter

RECEIVED
JUL 111996

REGION III

Jg 335 East Houghton Avenue

%', West Branch. Michigan 48661
~

517-345-3660
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MEDICAL ARTS CENTER W DIAGIUS FOR BALY SURWEV5"Af5NEELY M ,

PROBE AND WELL |
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1 CAMERA i
I I._ ..
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1-HOT LAB FLOOR
-2-DOSE PREP AREA
3-lMAGING ROOM FLOOR

; 4=lMAGING ROOM
5-STRESS ROON AND TREADMR.L
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MEDICAL ARTS CENTER : Jul 05,1996 12:16
,,--c wrp .y.y . .

k,CWTUS % MB d REV /1.34 SS i SIR 880526 jf
# ,_- a m.,m m-;e, 3 2p--

1

ERACMSROL#iD Trigger Levels 2000.0 cps '

Counted For 60.0''seeM' i
!

|. Total Counts: 166.0 cps
!

'

|-
| 100 Cts FS
|

,. , , , , . . . . i , , ,
, , , . , , , ,

..

>

i
,

| 1
, ,

1

i

i
L-- ..* - -. *.e * .-__A...

400 kev '

|
i

Counted For 60.0 see
i

Total Counts: 262.0 cpm '

100 Cts FS |
. , , , , ,, . . , . . . , , , . , , i

!

!
i
1

i
|
;

I

.~ A, .u,wv,.?. ~,,v.. ,,.s,..,_ _. . . - - . . . . _

. . . , , , ., ,

_

|. . . . ,
. . .

1600 kev |

,

1
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i
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| MEDICAL ARTS CENTER Jul 05,1996 12:13- ||
8
>

# CAPTUB -|- ',500 TI REY | 1; 84M SN '': 008186 .u.. +- . + -~m w ; ,, v ;gg.ueu - ,_...a. . ggggy y g .

i

Cs137 Counted For 77.9 see i

i
I

; ;

FWHM 9.9 % !

HV Reference #: 963
i

i
1

2000. Cts FS CH: 164.0 4.036 kev /ch
,

. ...,....,....,... ,.

,

i
:

A
. ' ..

, ..

!,
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'.
|

; w / ~- :~.~ j '

. . . . i . . . . , . . . . , .. ,....i. .

800 kev j
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! MEDICAL ARTS CENTER Jul 05,1996 12:30

CAPTUS - 500 REV 1.24 SN: 000126

WORK AREAS Trigger Level 2000.0 dpa

!

| W-01 HOT LAB FLOOR
Counted For 60.0 see Jul 05,1996 12:20 |

CF 400 156.0 1 40.5 dpa
.

W-02 HOT LAB DOSE PREP *

Counted For 60.0 see Jul 05,1996 12:22

CF: 400 -10.01 1 36.17 dpa

W-03 IMAGE RM FbOOR
Counted For 60.0 sec' Jul 05,1996 12:26

.CF: 400 -14.01 1 36.06 dpa

W-04 IMAGE RM CAMERA ECT
Counted For 60.0 see Jul 05,1996 12:28 j

CF: 400 52.01 i 37.85 dpa

!

W-05 STR LAB TREADMILL
!

Counted For 60.0 see Jul 05,1996 12:30

CF: 400 1491. t 66. dpa
TC99a 836.1 32.9 dpa

15 kev 34.02 7.21 cpu

|

.

'
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MEDICAL PHYSICS CONSULTANTS, INC. h1
~

- e j
) 2309 Shelby F

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 I |l
'

(313)662-3197 h
;v

I
. -. .......mn---~ .n. - . :-n *

CERYDMCA TE OF NSTRUMENT CALABRA TFON

| Facility: Medical Arts Center-Tolfree Hospital E

,

Instrisment: Manufacturer- Bicron s1

gs|i '
|Type - GM

ModelNumber- Surveyor 2000 f
SerialNumber- B693L

Probe Type - S.W.

b|
t.

Calibration Geometry: Probe perpendicular to source, shield closed. (Lcperpendicular // = parallel On sticker |?|
n

Calibration Source: Exposure Rate at Calibration
Nucilde Specified Distance Accuracy
Cs - 137 34.67 mRh at 1m. on +/- 3% NBS b

Original Calibration Date: 12583 5/17/95 I

NRC License 2120153-01

Calibration Data:
3

Avg. i
Exposure Instrument Correction Exposure Instrument Correction Scale

{Jrate Reading Factor rate Reading Factor Correction
~

Factor
~

| -:; ; Scale n (mRM)a :(mRh):: - . w (mRh) * (mRM):: <r u> , ~ y|<

x 0.1 0.06 0.065 0.923 0.13 0.128 1.016 1.0 p|.

x1 0.6 0.63 0.952 1.3 1.25 1.04 1.0 j
x 10 6.0 6.0 1.0 13.0 12.8 1.016 i 1.0 1|'x 100 60 65 0.923 130 125 1.04 1.0 t

x 1000 Do not use; scale non-fun'etioning. f
,

Dedicatedsource check: 0.9 mR/h (Source to open side window at indicated position.) dBattery check reading: '' BAT OK* -

j(i ;|High Voltage: 903 Volts
Repairs: None

p-

g
- , .m . , ,

aDate Received: 8/11/95
DefeComrated{ *

j 8/15195h. 3, p.

DComments: Allinstrument readings are within +/- 10% for all scales used. Drift check was
<

acceptable. Please note any applicable average scale correction factors in order y]
to obtain accurate readings in mR/h.

h
.

9

Note: This instrument must be checked for proper operation with its !j
dedicated check source prior to use. A reading as described above denotes k'proper operation. y

I

%

Calibratedby: 1Eb[11L) YI||11AWA.)
,

Christine Wicinayer B.$. Il
0

MPC ver 2.1 )
a

N

_- L
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M:: dical Physica Censultants, Inc.

RADIATION DETECTION EFFICIENCY
for Ba-133 & |-131

Datsf05 27/945 7

Facility: MEDICAL ARTS CENTER-W. BRANCH Instrument: WELL COUNTER 2

Source Activity: 0.108 uCi of Ba-133 at 10/12/76
0.034 uCi of Ba-133 at 05/27/94

74514 dpm (2.22 x 10' dpm/uci)

Source Counts: 13990 cpm

Background Count: 24 cpm (Re)

Net Source Count: 13966 cpm
i

5.36 dpm/ cpm |Counting Efficiency:74514 dom =

13966 cpm

513966 com 4.11 x 10 cpm /uCi i=

0.034 uCi |
|

MINIMUM DETECTABLE ACTIVITY

(K'/T) + 2K ({R3 Te} (1 + Te/Te))'''MDA = /i

R. = Background count rate in cpm
T = Counting Time of Background in minutes (10 min)
Ti = Counting Time of Sample in minutes (1 min)

i

K = 1.65 at 95% confidence level
|
,

MDA = 26 cpm
56.33 x 10 uCi=

139 dpm=

,
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Msdical Physics' Consultants, Inc.
'

.

| RADIATION DETECTION EFFICIENCY
I

for Ba-133 & |-131

| Date: 05/27/94
|

Facility: MEDICAL ARTS CENTER-W. BRANCH Instrument: WELL COUNTER

| Source Activity: 0.108 uCi of Ba-133 at 10/12/76
0.034 uCl of Ba-133 at 05/27/94

74514 dpm (2.22 x 10' opm/uci),

*
Source Counts: 13990 cpm

Background Count: 24 cpm (Re)

| Net Source Count: 13966 cpm

Counting Efficiency:74514 dom'

5.36 dpm/ cpm=

| 13966 cpm

513966 com 4.11 x 10 cpm /uCi=

0.034 uCi
,

-

MINIMUM DETECTABLE ACTIVITY
,

2MDA = (K /T) + 2K ({Re/Te} (1 + TofTe)]'''t,

R. = Backgnaund rount rate in epm
T. = Counting Time of Background in minutes (10 min)
T = Counting Time of Sample in minutes (1 min)
K = 1.65 at 95% confidence level

MDA = 26 cpm
| = 56.33 x 10 uCi

139 dpm=

i

e

;
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MEDICAL ARTS CENTER May 27,1994 14:28

CAPTUS - 500 REY 1.18 SN: 000126
i

|-

COUNTING TIME (sec) TRIGGER LEVEL
! i

| BACKGROUND *60 2000.O cpu.

I WORK AREAS 60 2000.0 dpa
i UNRESTRICTED AREAS 60 2000.0 dpa

RECEIVING 60 5.0 nCi i

SEALED SOURCES 60 5.0 nCi
! GENERAL 60

,

..

*

- '

eL ,* *
* .

,, g. * *
.

,*
,

I
-

|
,

t

_ .- __ _ _ - -
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MEDICAL ARTS CENTER
May 27,1994 14 16

CAPTUS - 500 REV 1.18 SN: 000126
Conversion Factors

Well Probe l
i

I 123 1.22
I 131 5.36
C057 1.22 4.10 iTC99e 1.22 i
TL201 1.22
BA133 5.36 l
CS137 7.53 20.91i

I
\

r

|

!

,

h

!

| 1

I,l i
.

,

!
'

,

'
( 6

,

;

,

e

h 0 O Sg

s g. *, .
,

* s,

e

!

.

$

1 n.

I

i

1
i :

)

|
i

1
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===============================================================================0 ' -07/08/96 >>> area neter survev Test <<<____=na t es
========.. .... .... . .e ; _ . . .. _ ._ _ _ _ _ _ _. m u e === = == re e e e e wers e e s w= e =-

if

TOLFREE MEM HOSP-MEDICAL For Date Range 07/05/96 To 07/05/96
'2 ************************-

t5SiEDME:207/05/ N N
' *

O s** sit ******************"

4

- - ~ w e *. 9 . , ..,s._.,,
. . ......4.''

SURVEY?, INST, . . -7<MI1|BICRON 2000h~MB69 E Last1Cali.C8/15/95g i

..

O [ - .st,%.~.~unriacGi -'"
e n -~ . .Er i
'

1 HO T L AB FL00R . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0. 06 ' mR/HrO =
2 00sE-eREe nREn................................... 0.04 mR/Hr"
3- IMAGING-R00M-FLOGR erc.m. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0;02 mR/Hr

22
4 IMAGING R00M..................................... 0.02 mR/Hr IOa 5 TREnonItt nREn................................... 0.00 mR/Hr (qr

. . _ . - ..

*
*********************************** Comments **********************************'O

-

'

nII stations were witnin Tne action Levels of
9 -0.05- mR/Hr+ NON-RESTRICTED"

5.00 mR/Hr-> RESTRICTED
O ", .90 nR/HR wITHcHEcx s0uRcE

P

O =

w
&
y pv p p +- n ,1

J wSu,. pnettoeq % & w w.._
,p .,,_ , ,

. ,W #, wp__ --

1.-

0 6
L 'CEQ;a Y6liUGi%tAl3L ,

.
__

0 k .a d - y atedke._c
_____

)J't

OF-
'

__

4

O "

.
._ - . . , _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . - - - , - -

OF
n _ _ _ _ _ _ - - -

e
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.p_ _ _ - - _ -- --- - - - - Jg
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|
Douglas E. Pattullo 1

Chief Executive Officer ',
Medical Arts Center |
337 E. Houghton Avenue '

West Branch, MI 48661 i

i

Dear Mr.-Pattullo: j
!

i Please be advised that your requests (letter dated June 6,1995) to terminate j
your License No. 21-24368-01 may not be ' appropriately reviewed until you !
submit close-out survey results to us. We cannot authorize you to release |

I your old nuclear medicine space for unrestricted use (even by other members of !
your staff) until we have received and reviewed a copy of the-results of your j
close-out survey. The survey should consist of exposure rate measurements to :

|
show that all' sources of radioactive material have been removed, and !

contamination checks of areas where radioactive materials were used or stored. :
'

Average radiation levels associated with surface contamination and removable
contamination should not exceed those specified in the enclosed
decontamination guide.- Please submit,. at a minimum, the following information

.

(referenced as additional information) for Control No. 399806 with your close- i

out survey: |
i

a. A diagram of your old facility with survey and wipe test results keyed I

to specific locations. |
J

b. The name of the person performing the survey. i

c. The date the survey was performed.

d. The instrument (s) used for exposure rate measurements and for analysis
of the wipes,

e. Background readings.

f. The date that the survey instrument was last calibrated.

:

|
'

|
I

|
,

)

|-

I
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D. Pattullo -2-

!

!

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
all conditions. If there are any questions, please call the U.S. Nuclear

;Regulatory Commission, Region III office at (708) 829-9887 so'that we can ;

provide appropriate corrections and answers. ;

t

Sincerely, |
6

!

l
Original Signed By !

Charles F. Gill i

| Nuclear Materi.is Licensing Branch |
| 1

License No. 21-26523-01 i
Docket No. 030-33281 j

i

Enclosure: Decontamination Guidelines '

i
f

'!
:

i

l

l'
!
t

<

!
!
i

|
|
:
I

i
1

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03033281.DF6
To receive e copy of this document, indicate in the bor "C" = Copy without enclosures *E" = Copy with enclosures T = No copy i

E OFFICE DNMS/RIII C | | |
NAME CFGILL: jaw @'

,

DATE Of/of/96
0FFICIAL RECORD COPY !-
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